

Nos. 24-3654, 24-3655, 24-3700

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRESENIUS MEDICAL CARE ORANGE COUNTY, LLC, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JANE DOE, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs.

v.

ROB BONTA, in his Official Capacity as Attorney General of
California, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Nos. 8:19-cv-02105 DOC (ADS) & 8:19-
cv-02130 DOC (ADS) (Carter, J.),

**California State Conference of the National Association of
Colored People *AMICUS* Brief In Support of Plaintiffs-
Appellants**

David L. Schrader, Bar No. 149638
david.schrader@morganlewis.com
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
300 South Grand Avenue
Twenty-Second Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3132
Telephone: +1.213.612.2500
Facsimile: +1.213.612.2501

Amicus Attorneys for California State
Conference of the National Association
of Colored People

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. CALIFORNIA NAACP’S COMMITMENT TO RACIAL JUSTICE AND EQUALITY.	2
III. AB 290 DISCRIMINATES AGAINST MINORITY AND LOW INCOME HEALTH CARE PATIENTS.....	3
IV. AB 290 WILL CAUSE MASSIVE AND IRREPARABLE HARM TO MINORITIES WHO NEED HEALTH CARE TO SURVIVE	6
V. AB 290 VIOLATES PATIENTS’ RIGHTS TO RECEIVE INFORMATION ABOUT THEIR MEDICAL CARE OPTIONS.	8
VI. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U. S. 753 (1972)	8
<i>M.R. v. Dreyfus</i> , 697 F.3d 706 (9th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy, et al. v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Counsel, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	8
Other Authorities	
First Amendment	2, 8
California Assembly Bill 290	2
https://khn.org/news/no-cash-no-heart-transplant-centers- require-proof-of-payment (last visited Sep. 29, 2024).....	7
https://www.californianaacp.org/about/overview (last visited Sep. 29, 2024)	3
National Kidney Foundation, https://www.kidney.org/kidney-topics/social- determinants-health-and-chronic-kidney-disease (last visited Sep. 29, 2024)	4
R.App.P. 29.....	1
